A practical approach to synthesize polyamide thin
film nanocomposite (TFN) membranes with improved
separation properties for water/wastewater treatment
This is the Accepted version of the following publication
Lai, GS, Lau, WJ, Gray, Stephen, Matsuura, T, Jamshidi Gohari, R,
Subramanian, MN, Lai, SO, Ong, CS, Ismail, AF, Emazadah, D and Ghanbari,
M (2016) A practical approach to synthesize polyamide thin film
nanocomposite (TFN) membranes with improved separation properties for

(wt/v%) In aqueous In cyclohexane
TFC (control) – –
2 0.15
TFNaq-0.05 0.05 –
TFNaq-0.10 0.10 –
TFNcyclo-0.05 – 0.05
TFNcyclo-0.10 – 0.10
Table 3. Composition of monomer solutions used for preparing TFN membranes
aMembrane
NH2-TNTs
in cyclohexane PIP TMC
(wt/v%) (wt/v%) (wt/v%)
TFNPIP-1.5
0.05
1.5 0.15
TFNPIP-2.5 2.5 0.15
TFNTMC-0.1 2.0 0.1
TFNTMC-0.2 2.0 0.2
                                                               aTFNcyclo-0.05 shown in Table 2 can also be named as either
             TFNPIP-2.0 or TFNTMC-0.15.
2.4 Filtration experiments
The filtration experiments for TFC and TFN membranes were performed using a

High concentration wil increase the kinetics of
polymerisation and reduce concentration will lower the
kinetics.  It might be better to discuss these effects in
terms of kinetics rather than poor interactions etc.
Answer: Relevant references are included. Discussion is
also revised accordingly.
Figure 5. Effect of monomer content on the performance of TFN membranes that
contained 0.5 w/v% NH2-TNTs, (a) PIP content and (b) TMC content
Table 4: Effect of monomer concentration on surface roughness value of TFN
membranes
Parameter aMembrane  Monomer conc.
(wt/v%)
Roughness value (nm)
Ra Rq Rz
Effect of PIP
TFNPIP-1.5 1.5 74.54 93.69 662.70
TFNPIP-2.0  2.0 87.51 117.27 741.65
TFNPIP-2.5 2.5 103.49 126.46 782.96
Effect of TMC
TFNTMC-0.1 0.1 84.34  105.85 746.43
TFNTMC-0.15 0.15 87.51 117.27 741.65
TFNTMC-0.2 0.2 99.33  127.16 998.86
        a The properties of TFNPIP-2.0 or TFNTMC-0.15 membrane is exactly same as TFNcyclo-0.05 membrane
Table 5 compares the performances of the best TFN membrane synthesized in
our work with other TFC or TFN membranes reported in the literature for the separation